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Situation Overview

Southwest Monsoon continued to bring light to moderate rains across the country as it has enhanced by Tropical Depression “Marilyn”. On 15 September 2019, TD “Marilyn” exited the Philippine Area of Responsibility. However, Southwest Monsoon will bring cloudy skies with scattered rainshowers and thunderstorms that may cause possible flash floods or landslides due to occasional heavy rains.
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I. Status of Affected Families / Persons
A total of 1,726 families or 8,412 persons were affected by the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TD “Marilyn” in 25 barangays in Regions IX, XI and XII (see Table 1).

Table 1. Number of Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF AFFECTED 

	
	 Barangays 
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	GRAND TOTAL
	                        25 
	             1,726 
	             8,412 

	REGION IX
	                        22 
	             1,591 
	             7,777 

	Zamboanga del Norte
	                          3 
	                  56 
	                280 

	 
	Liloy
	                         1 
	                    1 
	                    5 

	 
	Sibuco
	                         2 
	                  55 
	                275 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	                        19 
	             1,535 
	             7,497 

	 
	Zamboanga City
	                       19 
	             1,535 
	             7,497 

	REGION XI
	                          1 
	                  35 
	                135 

	Davao del Sur
	                          1 
	                  35 
	                135 

	 
	Davao City
	                         1 
	                  35 
	                135 

	REGION XII
	                          2 
	                100 
	                500 

	South Cotabato
	                          2 
	                100 
	                500 

	 
	General Santos City (Dadiangas)
	                         2 
	                100 
	                500 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FOs IX, XI and XI

II. Status of Displaced Families / Persons
a. Inside Evacuation Centers
A total of 1,137 families or 5,472 persons are currently taking shelter in 10 evacuation centers in Regions IX and XI (see Table 2).

Table 2. Number of Displaced Families / Persons Inside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 NUMBER OF EVACUATION CENTERS (ECs) 
	 INSIDE ECs 

	
	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	             10 
	                10 
	        1,137 
	        1,137 
	        5,472 
	        5,472 

	REGION IX
	               8 
	                  8 
	        1,112 
	        1,112 
	        5,382 
	        5,382 

	Zamboanga del Norte
	               1 
	                  1 
	             55 
	             55 
	           275 
	           275 

	 
	Sibuco
	               1 
	                 1 
	            55 
	            55 
	          275 
	          275 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	               7 
	                  7 
	        1,057 
	        1,057 
	        5,107 
	        5,107 

	 
	Zamboanga City
	               7 
	                 7 
	       1,057 
	       1,057 
	       5,107 
	       5,107 

	REGION XI
	               2 
	                  2 
	             25 
	             25 
	             90 
	             90 

	Davao del Sur
	               2 
	                  2 
	             25 
	             25 
	             90 
	             90 

	 
	Davao City
	               2 
	                 2 
	            25 
	            25 
	            90 
	            90 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FOs IX and XI

b. Outside Evacuation Centers
A total of 110 families or 545 persons are temporarily staying with their relatives and/or friends in Regions XI and XII (see Table 3).

Table 3. Status of Displaced Families/ Persons Outside Evacuation Centers
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 OUTSIDE ECs 

	
	 Families 
	 Persons 

	
	 CUM 
	 NOW 
	 CUM 
	 NOW 

	GRAND TOTAL
	           110 
	           110 
	              545 
	              545 

	REGION XI
	             10 
	             10 
	                45 
	                45 

	Davao del Sur
	             10 
	             10 
	                45 
	                45 

	 
	Davao City
	            10 
	            10 
	               45 
	               45 

	REGION XII
	           100 
	           100 
	              500 
	              500 

	South Cotabato
	           100 
	           100 
	              500 
	              500 

	 
	General Santos City (Dadiangas)
	          100 
	          100 
	             500 
	             500 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
    Source: DSWD-FOs XI and XII


III. Damaged Houses
There are 36 damaged houses; of which, 16 are totally damaged and 20 are partially damaged in Region XII (see Table 4).

Table 4. Number of Damaged Houses
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	  NO. OF DAMAGED HOUSES 

	
	 Total 
	 Totally 
	 Partially 

	GRAND TOTAL
	           36 
	                       16 
	                          20 

	REGION XII
	           36 
	                       16 
	                          20 

	South Cotabato
	           36 
	                       16 
	                          20 

	 
	General Santos City (Dadiangas)
	          36 
	                      16 
	                         20 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
Source: DSWD-FO XII


IV. Assistance Provided
A total of ₱668,762.50 worth of assistance was provided to the affected families; of which, ₱614,762.50 was provided by DSWD and ₱54,000.00 from LGU (see Table 5).

Table 5. Cost of Assistance Provided to Affected Families / Persons
	REGION / PROVINCE / MUNICIPALITY 
	 TOTAL COST OF ASSISTANCE 

	
	 DSWD 
	 LGU 
	 NGOs 
	 OTHERS 
	 GRAND TOTAL 

	GRAND TOTAL
	   614,762.50 
	   54,000.00 
	            -   
	                     -   
	       668,762.50 

	REGION IX
	   614,762.50 
	               -   
	            -   
	                     -   
	       614,762.50 

	Zamboanga del Sur
	   614,762.50 
	               -   
	            -   
	                     -   
	       614,762.50 

	 
	Zamboanga City
	  614,762.50 
	               -   
	            -   
	                     -   
	      614,762.50 

	REGION XII
	                 -   
	   54,000.00 
	            -   
	                     -   
	         54,000.00 

	South Cotabato
	                 -   
	   54,000.00 
	            -   
	                     -   
	         54,000.00 

	 
	General Santos City (Dadiangas)
	                 -   
	  54,000.00 
	            -   
	                     -   
	        54,000.00 


Note: Ongoing assessment and validation being conducted.
 Source: DSWD-FOs IX and XII


Situational Reports
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DSWD-DRMB
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	15 September 2019
	· The Disaster Response Management Bureau (DRMB) is closely coordinating with the concerned DSWD-Field Offices for significant disaster response updates.



DSWD-FO IX
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	15 September 2019
	· DSWDO-FO IX provided family food packs (FFPs) and sleeping kits to the displaced families who are currently staying in the evacuation centers.
· The LGU provided food packs and kitchen utensils to the affected families.
· DSWD-FO IX through its Disaster Response Management Division staff is continuously coordinating with the CSWDO-Zamboanga for relevant updates and for further augmentation support.



DSWD-FO XI
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	14 September 2019
	· DSWD-FO XI conducted Rapid Assessment to the affected families and communities.
· DSWD-FO XI is in close coordination with the CSWDO of Davao City for relevant updates and for possible augmentation support.



DSWD-FO XII
	DATE
	SITUATIONS / ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN

	14 September 2019
	· The LGU of General Santos City provided FFPs and starter kits to 36 affected families.
· DSWD-FO XII is continuously coordinating with the CSWDO of General Santos City for relevant updates and for possible augmentation support. 



*****
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Disaster Response Operations Monitoring and Information Center (DROMIC) of the DSWD-DRMB is closely monitoring the effects of Southwest Monsoon enhanced by TD “Marilyn” and is coordinating with the concerned DSWD Field Offices for any significant updates.
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